

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

National Collegiate Athletic Association, et al., :
: **Defendants-Appellants,** : **Case No. 2017-0098**
: **v.** : **On Appeal from the Eighth**
: **District Court of Appeals,**
Steven Schmitz, et al., : **Cuyahoga County**
: **Case No. CA-15-103525**
Plaintiffs-Appellees. :

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Noorjahan Rahman (0096038)
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4291
Phone: (614) 227-2300
Facsimile: (614) 227-2390
Email: asferra@bricker.com
nrahman@bricker.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, Ohio
Association of Civil Trial Attorneys

Matthew A. Kairis (0055502)
Yvette McGee Brown (0030642)
Aaron Michael Healey (0091709)
Benjamin M. Flowers (0084305)
M. Ryan Harmanis (0093642)
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 469-3939
Facsimile: (614) 461-4198
Email: makairis@jonesday.com
ymcgeebrown@jonesday.com
ahealey@jonesday.com
bflowers@jonesday.com
rharmenis@jonesday.com
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
University of Notre Dame Du Lac

Sanford Meizlish (0002620)
Robert E. DeRose (0055214)
BARKAN MEIZLISH HANDELMAN
GOODIN DEROSE WENTZ, LLP
250 E. Broad St., 10th Fl.
Columbus, OH 43215
Phone: (614) 221-4221
Facsimile: (614) 744-2300
Email: smeizlish@barkanmeizlish.com
bderose@barkanmeizlish.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Steven and Yvette Schmitz

David D. Langfitt (PHV No. 5921-2015)
Melanie J. Garner (PHV No. 6051-2015)
LOCKS LAW FIRM
The Curtis Center
Suite 720E
601 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Telephone: (215) 893-3423
Facsimile: (215) 893-3444
Email: dlangfitt@lockslaw.com
mgarner@lockslaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Steven and Yvette Schmitz

Frederick R. Nance (0008988)
Steven A. Friedman (0060001)
Sean L. McGrane (0091287)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
4900 Key Tower
127 Public Square
Cleveland, OH 44114
Phone: (216) 479-8500
Facsimile: (216) 479-8780
Email: fred.nance@squirepb.com
steven.friedman@squirepb.com
sean.mcgrance@squirepb.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
National Collegiate Athletic Association*

Richard S. Lewis (9004937)
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K. Street, N.W., Ste. 650
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 540-7151
Facsimile: (202) 540-7201
Email: rlewis@hausfeld.com
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Steven and Yvette Schmitz*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
Proposition of Law No. 1: A diagnosis for the long-term effects of an injury a plaintiff already knew about does not revive a time-barred claim.	2
A. Plaintiffs’ negligence claim is barred by the applicable two-year statute of limitations	2
B. The limitations period should not have been tolled under the discovery rule	3
C. The Eighth District improperly expanded the scope of the discovery rule to cover any known injury that presents worse symptoms after the statute of limitations has run	7
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baldwin County Welcome Ctr. v. Brown, 466 U.S. 147, 80 L. Ed. 2d 196, 104 S. Ct. 1723 (1984)..... 10

Browning v. Burt, 66 Ohio St.3d 544, 1993-Ohio-178, 613 N.E.2d 993..... 3

Charter One Bank v. Hamburger, 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-01-1332, 2002-Ohio-74..... 5

Doane v. Givaudan Flavors Corp., 184 Ohio App.3d 26, 2009-Ohio-4989, 919 N.E.2d 290..... 5

Doe v. Archdiocese of Cincinnati, 109 Ohio St.3d 491, 2006-Ohio-2625, 849 N.E.2d 268 3

Flagstar Bank v. Airline Union's Mortg. Co., 128 Ohio St.3d 529, 2011-Ohio-1961, 947 N.E.2d 672 3

Gibson v. Park Poultry, Inc., 5th Dist. Stark No. 2006CA00296, 2007-Ohio-4248 5, 6, 7

Harris v. Liston, 86 Ohio St.3d 203, 1999-Ohio-159, 714 N.E.2d 377 3

Hartman v. Schachner, 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-04-1335, 2005-Ohio-7000 3, 5, 7

Hounshell v. Am. States Ins. Co., 67 Ohio St. 2d 427, 424 N.E.2d 311 (1981)..... 9

Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc., 421 U.S. 454, 44 L. Ed. 2d 295, 95 S. Ct. 1716 (1975)..... 10

Jones v. Hughey, 153 Ohio App.3d 314, 2003-Ohio-3184, 794 N.E.2d 79 3

Liddell v. SCA Services of Ohio, Inc., 70 Ohio St.3d 6, 1994-Ohio-328, 635 N.E.2d 1233 .. 5, 7, 9

Melnyk v. Cleveland Clinic, 32 Ohio St.2d 198, 290 N.E.2d 916 (1972)..... 4

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver, 447 U.S. 807, 65 L. Ed. 2d 532, 100 S. Ct. 2486 (1980)..... 10

Norgard v. Brush- Wellman, Inc., 95 Ohio St.3d 165, 2002-Ohio-2007, 766 N.E.2d 977 5

O’Stricker v. Jim Walter Corp., 4 Ohio St.3d 84, 447 N.E.2d 727 (1983)..... 4, 8

Order of R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc., 321 U.S. 342, 64 S. Ct. 582 (1944)..... 9

Pingue v. Pingue, 5th Dist. Delaware No. 03-CA-E-12070, 2004-Ohio-4173 5, 7

Schmitz v. NCAA, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103525, 2016-Ohio-8041, 67 N.E.3d 852 7, 8

State ex rel. Hunter v. City of Alliance, 5th Dist. Stark No. 2001CA00101, 2002-Ohio-1130..... 3

STATUTES

R.C. 2305.10 2, 4, 10
